FORM 4

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person\* **Hopper Investments LLC** 

100 SOUTH BEDFORD ROAD

(First)

(Middle)

(Last)

## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

OMB APPROVAL						
OMB Number:	3235-0287					
Estimated average burden						
hours per response:	0.5					

11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)

16. Form	nis box if no long a 4 or Form 5 of See Instructio	ger subject to Section bligations may n 1(b).	1	STA		Filed pur	suant to S	Section	16(a) of the f the Investr	s Se	curities E	Exchar	nge Ac	at of 1934	ERSI	НP			Estim		verage burden sponse: 0.5	
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person*  ICAHN CARL C ET AL						2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol VECTOR GROUP LTD [ VGR ]									S. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable)     Director X 10% Owner							
(Last) (First) (Middle) C/O ICAHN ASSOCIATES CORP 767 FIFTH AVE #4700				3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 12/14/2005									Officer (either title					Other (specify below)				
(Street) NEW YORK NY 10153			4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)									Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line)     Form filed by One Reporting Person     X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person										
(City)		(State)	(Zip)																			
				_			e Secu	rities	Acquire		<del>-</del>				_		d					
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)		Date	(Month/Day/Year) if any		med on Date, Day/Year)	3. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		4. Securities Acquired (A) or Dispose (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)				ed Of (D)	Secur Benef Follow Trans		rities For For Formal F		6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)		7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)			
Common	Stock \$0.10	nar value						Code V			(0)		rice		(Instr. 3 and 4		4)		DI		PLEASE SEE	
("Shares")	лоск фо.10	pai value	12/14/200				J		681,850		. A			4)(5)(6)(7)(8)		523,19		I			OTNOTES <sup>(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(6)(7)(8)</sup>	
			Tal	ole II ·					Acquired ants, opti							Owned						
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transa Code 8)		5. Numb Securition or Dispo 3, 4 and	er of Der es Acquir osed of (C 5)	ivative red (A) o) (Instr.	6. Date Expiration (Month/Date	n Da	ate	S	7. Title a Amount Securiti Jnderly Derivati Security and 4)	t of ies /ing	Derivative Security (Instr. 5)		derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported		10. Owner Form: Direct or Indi (I) (Ins	(D)	11. Nature of Indirect Benefici Ownership (Instr. 4)	
				Code	v	(A)		(D)	Date Exercisal	ole	Expiration Date	on T	Title .	Amount or Number of Shares	5			Transaction(s) (Instr. 4)				
6.25% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2008 ("Notes")	\$21.72	12/14/2005		J		0(1)(2)(3)	(4)(5)(6)(7)	(8)	06/29/200	01	07/15/20	08 S	Shares	920,810	\$20,0	000,000	20,0	000,000	I		PLEASE SEE FOOTNOTES <sup>(1)</sup> (2)(3)(4)(5)(6)(7)(8)	
1	Address of R	teporting Person*								•												
	IN ASSOC	(First) IATES CORP	(Midd	le)																		
(Street) NEW YO	RK	NY	1015	3																		
(City)		(State)	(Zip)																			
1	Address of R	Reporting Person*																				
(Last)	TH BEDFO	(First) RD RD	(Midd	le)																		
(Street) MT KISC	0	NY	1054	9																		
(City)		(State)	(Zip)																			
		teporting Person*  MITED PAR	ΓNERSHIP /Ι	<u>NY/</u>																		
(Last) 100 S BEI	OFORD RE	(First)	(Midd	le)																		
(Street) MT KISC	0	NY	1054	.9																		
(City)		(State)	(Zip)																			

(Street)								
MT KISCO	NY	10549						
(City)	(State)	(Zip)						
1. Name and Address of Re STARFIRE HOLD	· -							
(Last) 100 SOUTH BEDFOR	(First) D RD	(Middle)						
(Street) MT KISCO	NY	10549						
(City)	(State)	(Zip)						
1. Name and Address of Rep BUFFALO INVES								
(Last) 100 S BEDFORD RD	(First)	(Middle)						
(Street) MT KISCO	NY	10549						
(City)	(State)	(Zip)						
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person*  HIGHCREST INVESTORS CORP								
(Last) 767 FIFTH AVE C/O ICAHN ASSOCIA	(First)	(Middle)						
(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10153						
(City)	(State)	(Zip)						
1. Name and Address of Re <u>ACF INDUSTRIES</u>	porting Person* S HOLDING CORP							
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)						
100 S BEDFORD RD								
	NY	10549						
100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street)	NY (State)	10549 (Zip)						
100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street)  MT KISCO	(State)							
100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street)  MT KISCO  (City)  1. Name and Address of Re	(State)							
100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street) MT KISCO  (City)  1. Name and Address of Retunicorn Associates (Last)	(State) porting Person* CIATES CORP	(Zip)						
100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street)  MT KISCO  (City)  1. Name and Address of Rei  UNICORN ASSOCIAL  (Last)  100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street)	(State) porting Person* CIATES CORP  (First)	(Zip) (Middle)						
100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street) MT KISCO  (City)  1. Name and Address of Re UNICORN ASSOC  (Last) 100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street) MT KISCO	(State) porting Person* CIATES CORP  (First)  NY  (State) porting Person*	(Zip) (Middle) 10549						
100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street) MT KISCO  (City)  1. Name and Address of Retain Control Con	(State) porting Person* CIATES CORP  (First)  NY  (State) porting Person*	(Zip) (Middle) 10549						
100 S BEDFORD RD  (Street) MT KISCO  (City)  1. Name and Address of Retain Control Con	(State) porting Person* CIATES CORP  (First)  NY  (State) porting Person* TTOR LLC	(Zip) (Middle) 10549 (Zip)						

## **Explanation of Responses:**

- 1. Please see Part II of Form 4 filing dated December 14, 2005, and filed simultaneously hereto.
- 2. The conversion price of the Notes held by Barberry") was adjusted to \$21.72 per Share due to an anti-dilution event resulting from an increase in the number of issued Shares. Barberry may be deemed to directly beneficially own 1,472,060 Shares. High River Limited Partnership ("High River") directly beneficially owns 8,027,592 Shares and Dixon Guarantor LLC ("Dixon") directly beneficially owns 262,500 Shares.
- 3. On December 14, 2005, pursuant to an Exchange Offer by the Issuer for New Valley Corporation common stock, Little Meadow Corp. ("Little Meadow) received 10,800 Shares and Tortoise Corp. ("Tortoise") received 671,050 Shares.
- 4. Barberry is the sole member of Hopper Investments LLC ("Hopper"), which is the general partner of High River, which is the sole member of Dixon. Buffalo Investors Corp. ("Buffalo") is 100 percent owned by Starfire Holding Corporation ("Starfire"), Highcrest Investors Corp. ("Highcrest") is approximately 99,34 percent owned by Buffalo. ACF Industries Holding Corp. ("ACF Holding") is 100 percent owned by Highcrest. Unicorn Associates Corporation ("Unicorn") is 100 percent owned by ACF Holding.
- 5. Amos Corp ("Amos") is 100 percent owned by Unicorn Associates Corporation ("Unicorn"). Tortoise Corp. ("Tortoise") is 100 percent owned by Amos. Each of Barberry, Starfire and Little Meadow Corp. ("Little Meadow") are 100 percent owned by Mr. Icahn. As such, Mr. Icahn is in a position indirectly to determine the investment and voting decisions made by all of the foregoing entities.
- 6. High River by virtue of its relationship to Dixon, may be deemed to indirectly beneficially own (as that term is defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Act) the 262,500 Shares which Dixon owns. High River disclaims beneficial ownership of such Shares except to the extent of their pecuniary interest therein. Each of Barberry and Hopper by virtue of their relationship to High River and Dixon, may be deemed to indirectly beneficially own (as that term is defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Act) the 8,027,592 Shares which High River owns and the 262,500 Shares which Dixon owns. Each of Barberry and Hopper disclaim beneficial ownership of such Shares except to the extent of their pecuniary interest therein.

7. Armos, Unicorn, ACF Holding, Highcrest, Buffalo and Starfire by virtue of their relationship to Tortoise, may be deemed to indirectly beneficially own (as that term is defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Act) the 671,050 Shares which Tortoise owns. Each of Armos, Unicorn, ACF Holding, Highcrest, Buffalo and Starfire disclaim beneficial ownership of such Shares except to the extent of their pecuniary interest therein.

8. Mr. Icahn by virtue of his relationship to Barberry, Hopper, High River, Dixon, Arnos, Unicorn, ACF Holding, Highcrest, Buffalo, Starfire and Little Meadow may be deemed to indirectly beneficially own (as that term is defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Act) the 1,472,060 Shares (assuming conversion of the Notes into 920,810 Shares) which Barberry owns, the 8,027,592 Shares which High River owns, the 262,500 Shares which Dixon owns, the 671,050 Shares which Tortoise owns and the 10,800 Shares which Little Meadow owns. Mr. Icahn disclaims beneficial ownership of such Shares for all purposes.

CARL C. ICAHN	03/06/2006
BARBERRY CORP.	03/06/2006
HIGH RIVER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	03/06/2006
DIXON GUARANTOR LLC	03/06/2006
HOPPER INVESTMENTS LLC	03/06/2006
STARFIRE HOLDING CORPORATION	03/06/2006
BUFFALO INVESTORS CORP.	03/06/2006
HIGHCREST INVESTORS CORP.	03/06/2006
ACF INDUSTRIES HOLDING CORP.	03/06/2006
UNICORN ASSOCIATES CORPORATION	03/06/2006
** Signature of Reporting Person	Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

<sup>\*</sup> If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).

<sup>\*\*</sup> Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).